ENACTED 5/22/18
ENACTED 5/22/18


Introduced by Council Member Dennis: 
ORDINANCE 2018-267-E
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING: (1) AN AMENDMENT TO THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 2385 CORBETT STREET, LLC (“DEVELOPER”) AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”) DATED MARCH 16, 2017, AS AMENDED BY THAT FIRST AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 16, 2017 (“DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT”); AND (2) A DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS (“DECLARATION”) BY THE DEVELOPER IN FAVOR OF THE CITY, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ALLOWING A TAPROOM AS PART OF A CRAFT BEER MANUFACTURING OPERATION AND REMOVING THE AREA OF THE TAPROOM FROM THE PROJECT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, 2385 Corbett Street, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, 2385 Corbett Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32204 (“Developer”) committed to redevelop a project comprising approximately 1.63 acres containing 3 buildings into a multi-purpose event hall, offices and artist studios with a total capital investment of approximately $557,173 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund (“NWJEDF”) Advisory Board approved the funding of a grant of $34,000 (“Grant”) for portable HVAC Improvements for a portion of the Project, and the grant was subsequently approved by City Council pursuant to Ordinance 2017-18-E, which Ordinance also approved an Economic Development Agreement between the Developer and the City as entered into by the parties on March 16, 2017 as amended by that First Amendment to Economic Development Agreement dated effective March 16, 2017 (“Development Agreement”); and

WHEEREAS, the Development Agreement and the Goals and Policies of the NWJEDF as approved by the City Council in 2016-779-E state the business of a “Bar” is ineligible for NWJEDF funding and pursuant to the Development Agreement, the Developer recorded a Declaration of Restrictive Covenants dated March 9, 2017 (“Declaration”) which states that the property shall not be used as a place of business for the activities of a “Bar”; and

WHEREAS, “Bar” is not defined in Ordinance 2016-779-E, the Development Agreement or the Declaration; and  
WHEREAS, the Project became complete and operational but the artist studio lease was breached by the artist tenant and terminated by the Developer; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has a new tenant that desires to equip a portion of the Project for the manufacturing of craft beer (“Craft Brewery”) subject to also operating an approximately 60 seat taproom where most of the beer sold in the taproom will be manufacture by the tenant at the Project with the other portion to be the sale of guest craft beer (“Taproom”); and

WHEREAS, the three buildings comprising the Project total approximately 14,300 sq. ft. and the Craft Brewery and Taproom are in the main building containing approximately 8,500 sq. ft., of which the Craft Brewery will occupy approximately 6,740 sq. ft. and the Taproom will occupy approximately 1,760 sq. ft. all as shown on the survey attached as Exhibit 1; and

WHEREAS, the Taproom sq. ft. is approximately 12% of the entire sq. ft. of the Project and is served by a separate HVAC system and, therefore, does not use any of the portable HVAC units funded by the Grant; and

WHEREAS, the business plan for the Craft Brewery is to primarily sell to other business but the Taproom is needed from the beginning of the Craft Brewery operation to introduce and test the craft brews with the public which will drive demand for businesses to purchase the craft brews; and
 

WHEREAS, Developer requests that the area of the Taproom be removed from the definition of Project so that the operation of the Taproom does not disqualify the Project for the Grant; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of the Removal of Taproom from Project.  The Council approves the removal of approximately 1,760 sq. ft. the Project shown as the Taproom on Exhibit 1 in order to allow the operation of the Taproom and approves and authorizes the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary to execute the Second Amendment to the Development Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and the First Amendment to the Declaration attached as Exhibit 3 (collectively the “Modification Agreements”), with such “technical” changes to the Development Agreement and Declaration as herein authorized. The Modification Agreements may include such additions, deletions, and changes as may be reasonable, necessary, and incidental for carrying out the purposes thereof, as may be acceptable to the Mayor or his designee with such inclusion and acceptance being evidenced by execution of the Modification Agreements by the Mayor or his designee.  No modification to the Modification Agreements may increase the financial obligations or the liability of the City and any such modifications shall be technical only and shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval by the General Counsel, or his designee, and all other appropriate action required by law (“technical” is herein defined as including, but not limited to, legal descriptions and surveys, ingress and egress, easements and rights of way, design standards, access and site plan).  The removal of the Taproom from the definition of Project is justified because the space occupied by the Taproom does not benefit from the Grant funded portable HVAC improvements for the Project. 

Section 2. 
Further Authorizations.  The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute the Modification Agreements and all other contracts and documents and otherwise take all necessary action in connection therewith and herewith. The Executive Director of the Office of Economic Development, as contract administrator, is authorized to negotiate and execute all necessary changes and subsequent amendments to the Development Agreement and Declaration and other contracts and documents to effectuate the purposes of this ordinance without further Council action, provided such changes and amendments are limited to "technical” amendments as defined in Section 1 above. 


Section 3.

Departmental Oversight.  The Office of Economic Development shall oversee the agreements described herein.
 
Section 4.

Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:
______/s/ Lawsikia J. Hodges________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Lawsikia J. Hodges
GC-#1205174-v1-4_18_18_-_CM_Dennis_-_Mixon_Studios_Taproom_Exemption_Legislation.doc
PAGE  
2

